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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

August 4, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ned Schneier
1 Harrison Street
New York, New York 10013

Re: MUR 367 (77)

Dear Mr. Schneier:

On August 2, 1978, the Commission voted to take
no further action in connection with MUR 367. A copy
of the Commission's determination is enclosed for your
information. Accordingly, the Commission intends to
close the file in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy
Thedford, the staff member assigned to this matter,

at 202-523-4057.
Slncerely, //’ {??/;;/,
W1111a 8

ldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ned Schneier
1 Harrison Street
New York, New York 10013

Re: MUR 367 (77)
Dear Mr. Schneier:

On August , 1978, the Commission voted to take
no further action in connection with MUR 367. A copy
of the Commission's determination is enclosed for your
information. Accordingly, the Commission intends to
close the file in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy
Thedford, the staff member assigned to this matter,
at 202-523-4057.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

August 4, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

-

Ms. Helena Zengara, Treasurer

Ned Schneier for Congress
Committee

1l Harrison Street

New York, New York 10013

-

Re: MUR 367 (77)
Dear Ms. Zengara:

On August 2, 1978, the Commission voted to take
no further action in connection with MUR 367. A copy
of the Commission's determination is enclosed for your
information. Accordingly, the Commission intends to
close the file in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy
Thedford, the staff memb igned to this matter,
at 202-523-4057.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Helena Zengara, Treasurer

Ned Schneier for Congress
Committee

1 Harrison Street

New York, New York 10013

Re: MUR 367 (77)

Dear Ms. Zengara:

On August , 1978, the Commission voted to take
no further action in connection with MUR 367. A copy

of the Commission's determination is enclosed for your
information. Accordingly, the Commission intends to
close the file in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy
Thedford, the staff member assigned to this matter,
at 202-523-4057.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 367 (77)
Ned Schneier and
Ned Schneier for Congress
Committee

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 2,

1978, the Commission approved by a vote of 6-0 the
following recommendations of the General Counsel in the
above~captioned matter:
1. Take no further action with regard to
either Mr. Schneier or the Ned Schneier
for Congress Committee.

Close the file.

Send the letters attached to the General
Counsel's Report, signed July 28, 1978.

ie W. Emmons
to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 7-28-78, 3:35
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 7-31-78, 11:00







BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter Of

Ned Schneier and MUR 367 (77)
Ned Schneier for Congress
Committee

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

BACKGROUND:

The Commission has previously found probable cause to believe
that Ned Schneier and his principal campaign committee, Ned Schneier
for Congress Committee, violated 2 U.S.C. §434(a) (1) for failing to
file the 10 day pre-election report and the 30 day post-election re-

port for the 1976 general election.

LEGAL ANALYSIS:

Subsequent to the Commission's finding of probable cause, Mr.
Schneier's principal campaign committeel filed its 1976 10 day
pre-election report, a 1976 year-end report covering the 30 day
post-election reporting period, and a 1977 year-end report. The
10 day pre-election report listed $4.00 in receipts and $4.00
in expenditures. Mr. Schneier also responded in a lette? received
by the Commission on April 11, 1977 that the total cost of his
general election campaign was $4.32 for a "rubber stamp." Mr.

Schneier reported that all he did for the general election was

1/ The candidate and committee have filed identical reports
in 1976 for the July 10, 10 day pre-primary, October 10, and 30
day post-primary reporting periods. Therefore, all the activity
appears to have been reported by the committee.

2/ Letter attached.




"to stamp the words 'Vote Liberal' or somesuch on the,leftover
brochures from the primary." The 1976 year-end report revealed
$4,276.14 in receipts and $4,223.35 in expenditures equaling
total financial activity of $8,499.49 for 1976. Most of these
funds were spent with respect to the primary election. Mr.
Schneier was a Liberal Party candidate for election to the
United States House of Representatives from the 17th district
of New York in the 1976 general election. He received 8,656
votes, 5% of the votes cast.

As the Ned Schneier for Congress Committee has filed the
required reports, we re-evaluated this matter in accordance with
the non-filing procedures adopted by the Commission on May 23, 1978.
Under those guidelines, a candidate or committee which did not
file its reports for the general election would be pursued by the
Commission if the candidate received 10% of the vote and had

financial activity in excess of $50,000. Mr. Schneier lost the

general election receiving 5% of the votes and had minimal financial

activity.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Take no further action with regard to éither Mr. Schneier

D

or the Ned Schneier for Congress Committee. Clogse the file.

end the attached letters. ///_//
r7j /78 Mﬂﬂ@/

DATE WILLIAM C. OLDAKER
GENERAL COUNSEL
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Helena Zengara, Treasurer

Ned Schneier for Congress
Committee

1 Harrison Street

New York, New York 10013

Re: MUR 367 (77)

Dear Ms. Zengara:

"On August , 1978, the Commission voted to take
no further action in connection with MUR 367. A copy
of the Commission's determination is enclosed for your

information. Accordingly, the Commission intends to
close the file in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy
Thedford, the staff member assigned to this matter,
at 202-523-4057.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ned Schneier
1 Harrison Street
New York, New York 10013

Re: MUR 367 (77)
Dear Mr. Schneier:

On August , 1978, the Commission voted to take
no further action in connection with MUR 367. A copy
of the Commission's determination is enclosed for your
information. Accordingly, the Commission intends to
close the file in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy
Thedford, the staff member assigned to this matter,
at 202-523-4057.

Sincerely,

Wiiliam C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

January 25, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ned Schneier
1 Harrison Street
New York, NY 10013

Re: MUR 367(77)

Dear Mr. Schneier:

After review of your file in this matter, it
appears that you and your committee still have
failed to file certain disclosure reports required
by the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

Our records show that you and your committee
have filed pre- and post-election reports in
regard to the New York Primary election. However,
since you were also a candidate in the general
election, you and your committee are also required
to file pre- and post-election reports for the
general election. The disclosure reports and
coverage dates of the reports are listed below:

Pre-general election report -
October 5 - October 18, 1976

Post-general election report -
October 19 - November 22, 1976

If you and your committee did not have financial:
activity during this time, please file the required
reports reporting "zero" in the appropriate space.
Please note, both you and your committee are required
to file separate reports. Enclosed are copies of the
reporting forms for your convenience.’

WO,
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Please be advised that if these reports are not
filed within ten days of your receipt of this letter,
we intend to recommend that the Commission consider
taking legal action against you and your committee.
If you have any questions, please call Judy Thedford,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at 202-523-

4166,
Sincfjely, _ ‘//,
William Céger ,
General Counsel

Enclosures
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 367 (77)

;

Non-filer/Ned Schneier and )

Ned Schneier for Congress )
Commi ttee

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on April 28, 1977, the
Commission determined by a vote of 5-0 to find probable cause
to believe a violation of 2 U.S.C. 8434(a)(1) had been committed
in the above-captioned matter, but that civil penalties would not
be sought due to previous communications with the respondent.

Commissioner Tiernan was not present at the time of the vote.

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Fencnat ELEOTION ﬁ?fiﬁﬂSSlBH
L FILE €OPY
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Non-Filer/Ned Schneier and MUR 367 (77)

Ned Schneier for Congress
Committee

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. Allegation

Mr. Schneier, as a candidate for the U.S. House of
Representatives in the 17th district of New York, and his
committee, Ned Schneier for Congress Committee, have failed
to file the 30 day post election report required by 2 U.S.C.
§434(a) (1).

II. Evidence

Mr. Schneier's name appeared on the New York general
election ballot as the Liberal Party's candidate for the
U.S. House of Representatives in the 17th district. The
candidate's name and his committee's name appear in the index
from the Clerk of the House of Representatives.

Mr. Schneier received a prior notice from the
Commission October 13, 1976 informing him of his filing
requirements as a federal candidate and the filing dates of
various reports due concerning the general election.

Both Mr. Schneier and his committee failed to file the

30 day post election report due December 2, 1976. Reason to

FEDERAL ELERTIA &

T |
o« P oohn ‘J
Rl n i hene :
{Ed :i ] iy Wi RN asus N

CEWEE RE BENTIEL COUNSEL
ﬂi‘hbt & ehinank vludat




believe letters were received by the candidate and his

committee December 15, 1976. A reasonable cause to believe
letter was sent to the candidate December 20, 1976; this notice
was returned unclaimed. The reasonable cause to believe letter
to the committee was not sent due to clerical error by

Western Union.

The Commission received no response from Mr. Schneier.

His name was published by the Commission October 30, 1976
for failure to file the pre-election report and on January 21,
1977 for failure to file the post election report. Mr. Schneier
was defeated in the general election receiving 8,656 votes in
comparison to the winner receiving 89,126. The most recent
report submitted by the committee is the April 10 quarterly
report filed on a 3a postcard indicating receipts and
expenditures less than $1,000. The report filed prior to the
April 10 was the October 10 showing year to date totals of
$3,941 receipts and $3,922 expenditures.

A letter was sent to Mr. Schneier from the General
Counsel informing him of his name publication and the
General Counsel's intention to recommend to the Commission that
civil penalties be sought.
IITI. Analysis

The candidate and his committee have failed to file

the 30 day post election report. The candidate has not responded




-3 -

to efforts by the Commission to correct or prevent a violation.
The candidate was sent a letter advising him that
the Commission was ready to conciliate the case; but the
candidate has not utilized his statutory right to the informal
methods of conference, conciliation and persuasion.
IV. Recommendation
It is recommended that the Commission find probable

cause to believe a violation has been committed of 2 U.S.C

§434(a) (1), however, civil penalties should not be sought due

to previous communications with the candidate.

.

William/C. Oldaker
General Counsel

DATE: ,%/7 2
—
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1325 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20463

RELEASE: ON RECEIPT CONTACT: DAVID FISKE
(Friday, January 21, 1977) SUSAN TIFFT
(202) 382-4112

FEC RELEASES
LIST OF "NON-FILERS"

WASHINGTON-January 21- The FEC today published the names of 47 House candidates and 2 Senate
candidates from 25 states and the District of Columbia who failed to file the required
post—election report of their campaign finances. The report was due December 2, 1976, 30 days
after the November 2 general election.

In addition to publishing the names of non-filers, the FEC has the authority to under-
take further enforcement action under the statute, including civil court enforcement and
imposition of civil fines of not more than $5,000 for "any violation" and not more than $10,000
for a "knowing and willful violation". To date, the Commission has initiated 17 civil court

suits to compel candidates to file earlier reports and to impose civil fines for failure to
file reports.

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended in 1974 and 1976, states that "It
shall be the duty of the Commission to...prepare and publish from time to time special reports
listing those candidates...for whom...reports were not filed as so required."

Federal candidates and committees must file a post-election report 30 days after each
election, covering their financial tramsactions from 15 days before the election to 20 days
after the election. Under FEC procedures, three notices are sent to the candidates and
conmittees, reminding them of their reporting obligations, and urging compliance. If a°,
report is not filed following these notices, the names of the “non-filers" are made public.

The FEC procedures are as follows:

eee ="Prior notice" is the first reminder, which was sent on a routine basis prior to
the election to all candidates whose names were on the November 2 gemeral election ballot in -
their respective states, as certified by their Secretary of State, and confirmed by lists of
the Clerk of the House and the Secretary of the Senate. This notice reminds candidates

and committees of the required 10-day pre~election and 30-day post-election reports, and the
appropriate f£iling dates.

...~The second notice was sent December 10 to candidates and committees whose post—electior
reports had not been received by that date. This notice stated that this "apparent failure

ee.gives the Commission reason to believe" that the candidate or committees were in violation
of the reporting requirements.

.s.~The third notice was sent, December 20 to candidates and committeess whose post-
eleccion reports had still not been filed. This notice stated that “continued failure to
€112 bas given the Coumission '"reasonable cause to beliave" that they were in violation,
and that "failure to respond may subject (the candidate or committee) to ...civil penalties
and...to publication of (the candidate's or committee's) name on the 1list of non~filers."

- e..-When a candidate or committee continues to fail to file after receiving the "prior
notice” reminder, and the "reason to believe” and "reasonable cause to believe" notices,
the Commission publishes the names of the candidates on a list of non~filers.

The following candidates and/or their "principal campaign comnittees” failed to file
December 2.post-election reports following the chember 2 general election: .

(ov;;)”




he following are the names of
1977) for failing to file the®
1976 general election, (listed
party affilfation, if any.)

State

state, with name,

o d te candidates published today (January 2
-é 31 : ivg.s ays after the Novenbe:yz b
Congt2811 District, and political

Candidate

" 'Oscar Klee (2nd Dist.) Democrat

Tom Spinosa (6th Dist.) Republican

Colorado
”

Lann Meyers (lst Dist.) U.S. Labor :
Alfredo Archer (3rd Dist.) La Raza Unida

Connecticut

Delaware

Anthony Discepolo (2nd Dist.) Independent
Joseph F. McInnerney (Sen.) non-partisan —-

District of Columbia

Louis S. Aronica (00 Dist.) D.C. Scatehoog-—

Illinois
11)

Spencer Leak (2nd Dist.) Republican.
Frank Collin (3rd Dist.) White Power
Newell Ward (7th Dist.) Republican
Peter G. Prineas (24th Dist.) Republic

John E. Tipton (7th Dist.) Democrat

Indiana
Iowa °

James D. Roberson (2nd Dist.) Independent

Kansas

David N. Scoggin (2nd Dist.) Prohibition
Robert A. Cowdrey (4th Dist.) American

Louisiana

Richard A. Tonry (lst Dist.) Democrat

Maryland

William Salisbury, (7th Dist.) Independent

Massachusetts
”

Richard W. Daly (7th Dist.) Republican
James J. Murphy (7th Dist.) Independent
Joseph M. 0'Loughlin (9th Dist.) Independe: _

Michigan
[1]

Isaac Hood (1st Dist.) Republican

Edward W. Aho (llth Dist.) Human Rights

Marshall F. Moser (1l4th Dist.) Libertarian

Aldi C. Fuhrmann (15th Dist.) Amntican
Independent :

William E. Rostron (16th Dist.) Republicaa

Nevada

James Burns (00 Dist.) Libertarian

New Hampshire

John Adams (lst Dist.) Republican

New Jersey
”

Walter M. Swirsky (3rd Dist.) Libertarian
Jack Moyers (4th Dist.) Libertarian

Tony Grandison (10th Dist.) Republican
Robert Ryley (l4th Dist.) Libertarian.

New York
11)

Seth C. Morgan (lst Dist.) Conservatiye

Martin S. Shepherd, Jr. (12th Dist.)
Conservative

Ned Schneier (17th Dist.) Liberal

Calvin Kimbrough (37th Dist.) Republicaa

North Carolina

Roy Underwood (llth Dist.) American

Karl T. Untch, (19th Dist.) Independent
Theddore Held III (20th Dist.) Independent
Anthony R. Curry (21st Dist.) Independent

Donald F. Parker (5th Dist.) Independent

Andrew J. Watson (Sen.) Constituticnal

Dennis Grant (2nd Dist.) Revolutiosary
Workers z

Jesse W. Woods, Jr.(2nd Dist.) Rzpublican

" Terence J. Schade (3rd Dist.) Republican

South Dakota

Donald Stevens (lst Dist.) Independent

. Texas

William K. Hathcock (13th Dist.) Americaa

Utah
Washington

Harry B. Gerlach (lst Dist.) American

Gene Goosman (7th Dist ) American
Constitution

ﬁiscongin

R. Julian Chapman (5th Dist ) Indep@d‘“ 4




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW,
WASHING TON,D.C 204463

January 21, 1977

CERTIFIED MAIL ‘
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ned Schneir

pu
1 Harrison Street
-r New York, New York 10013 _ i
N ’
K Dear Mr. Schneir: i
— A
~- On January 21, 1977, ycur name was released for . g
) publication in a list of persons who had failed to meet p
= the filing requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Coe
\nf‘ Act of 1971, as amended. I have enclosed a copy of the : Py
- publication. h %
cjgr R
o As of this date, we have not received your report. i
o If we do not hear from you within five (5) days, we are : 3
< prepared to recommend to the Commission that we be allowed ¥ in
C?r\ to seek appropriate civil penalties.
~ ) v
P Please direct any response to 202/382-1203. ; £
~N Sincerely, ; ‘3
/ A o - §
William C. Oldaker oy
General Counsel 3
Enclosure ~§
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Total Expenditures. . .
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@ SENDER: Complete ftoms 1, 2, 3 3
Add sour addiess in the "RETURN TO™ space on

1. The following service i requested (check rie).
1 Show to whom angd date d<livered.......... .. 15¢
D Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢
CABESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whons and date delivered............ 65¢

D RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢

G SENDER: Complere ite:ns iL 2, and 3,
Add y i address in the "RETURN TOr- space on

SL61 "ver ‘1160 winy ¢4

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTIUN:
REGISTERZD NO. { CERTIFIED NO | INSURED NO.

-

Lo D A T

(Always cbtiin ginrsture of acdrezece o7 agent)

1. The following service is requested (check one)
[ Show to whom and date delivered
[ Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢
] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom and date delivered
[0 RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
. Show to whom, datc, and address of delivery 85¢

item; BELOEN
addie. in the "RETURN 197 5 e on

wef 116F w103 Sd

§L61

1. The following service is requested {check ane) .
[ Show to whom aud date delivered
[T] Show to whom, dute, & address of delivery.. 35¢
[[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whont and date delivered............. 65¢
] RESTRICTED LELIVERY.
Show to whem, dat, and address of deliver-

J
K

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED T0:

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED YO:

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERZO NO. CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO.

Uor T B e

..w.
/ \
AV
3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. | CERTIFIED NO. h INSJRED 1O

AR AN e SRR

I have received the article descfibed above.
SIGNATURE T Addre v\ > Authurized agent
/ L

5. ACORESS (Compiete only if reguested.

(Always ob®ain signature of addresses or agent)

(Always ob'aln signa'. e of addressee or 2 7ant)

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERK'S

N . - i INITIALS
o—aq.m:\. 2 el ey

I have received the article described above.
SIGNATURE [0 Addressee

DATE OF DELIVERY

U Authorized agent

5. ADDRESS (Complete only it requested)

NVA 0314511430 ONVY QI¥NSNI ‘03¥ASIDIY '1d1303y N¥NLIY

6. UNABLE TO DELIVGR BECAUSE. CLERK'S
Ty INITIALS

£0 ».P..PD.,, L

I have received the articl. described abos ..
SIGNATURE LoAddrosee o0 O adthes s o

-
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DATE OF DELIVERY [ posTuRAK.

. ADDRESS .no:,_.EZo oa:ﬂ; iacou?q\.,

|
w
|
i

- UNABLE TO D:ILIVER BECAUSE:

TNVYA 03111830 ONV OIYNSNI ‘03¥3LSI1938 ‘LdI303Y N¥NLIY

38 OGP0 1975--O-563-G47

Sehnecrd PR




MAILGRAM SERVICE CENTER
g_ccrm._diz. VA Mnmam

=

u A RN

:..L.Mu:m..... : ARIARCAER iz

o

i

\ THIS MAILGRAM WAS TRANSMITTED ELECTRONICALLY BY WESTERN UNION TO A _vOQ_.Ownom NEAR <0c FOR DELIVERY

[ 4

+=#4CERTIFIED B BS44»#WA129152D73552000; . CEITIF R
NED SCHNEIR =

! MARRISON ST , , {1 No. wr 7295 éd& cg\w

.

NEw YORK NY 10013 SN PMAAILGRAM

A T4 Y oocea Da~oint I’
Lol L =it RoGuired
/ l!mr.lr\w-. 2O el S0 - Ty M
j e ih.io Uclivared

MAILGRAM SERVICE CENTER
MIDDLETOWN, VA 22645

== WEilglrain

IS MAILGRAM WAS TRANSMITTED ELECTRONICALLY BY WESTERN UNION TO A POST OFFICE NEAR Y Oc,ﬂogga
/ CFn <1 teiep

seseCENTIFIED 8 B54aweNA129152B5355200 No. EE&%&&# oui >

nmm,wmmwﬂmﬁ - \1\&,\ MAILGRA A -

NEW YORK 'NY 10013 . .c.@b»\

A Rturn Resnipt Reauire g
S0’ o To Vihem

Y T TR
f.r(rmﬁvo-:‘ru e D4 1 R |




J

3

1N
A1
@
o
&
O
“c
S~
™~
o

[+ o
N

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Non-Filer/Ned Schneier and MUR 367 (77)
Ned Schneier for Congress

Committee

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on February 10, 1977, the
Commission determined by a vote of 6-0 that there was probable
cause to believe that a violation of 2 U.S.C.8434(a)(1) had

been committed and to institute a civil action for relief in the

Cﬂgrjorie W. Emmons
Se€retary to the Commission

above-captioned matter.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 367 (77)

and

)
)
Non-Filer/Ned Schneier )
)
Ned Schneier For Congress Committee )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. Allegation

Mr. Schneier and his principal campaign committee,
Ned Schneier For Congress Committee, have failed to file
the 10 day pre-election report required by 2 U.S.C.
§434 (a) (1).
II. Evidence

Mr. Schneier's name appeared on the New York general
election ballot as the Liberal Party candidate for the U.S.
House of Representatives in the 17th District. Mr. Schneier's
name and his committee's name appear in the index from the
Clerk of the House of Representatives.

The candidate received a prior notice from the Commission
October 13, 1976 informing him of his filing requirements as
a federal candidate and the filing dates of reports due in
the near future. Despite prior notification, Mr. Schneier
and his committee failed to file the 10 day pre-election

report due October 23, 1976. FEREEAE FiLOTINN DRIIISSION

GFEIRE Gy GElERAL COURSEL
JEIbe by LuvHLinl whiiisk




Reason to believe letters for non-filers were received
by the candidate and committee October 26, 1976. The
reasonable cause to believe letters for non-filers, which
were sent to Mr. Schneier and committee October 27, 1976,
were returned to the Commission unclaimed.

No response was received from either the candidate
or the committee in reference to the letters previously
sent. Mr. Schneier's name was published by the. Commission
on the non-filers list October 30, 1976.

The candidate lost the general election receiving
B,656 votes in comparison to the winner receiving 89,126 votes.
The latest report filed by the committee, the 30 day post
primary election report, reveals $3921.89 in total
expenditures year to date.

Follow up letters were sent to both the candidate
and his committee informing them of the candidate's name
publication and the General Counsel's intention to recommend

to the Commission that civil penalties be sought.

III. Analysis

Mr. Schneier and his committee, Ned Schneier For Congress
Committee, have failed to file the ten day pre-election report
despite several notifications from the Commission. The

Commission tried to prevent or correct a violation; but




the candidate and committee did not respond to the
Commission efforts.

Through various communications the Commission tried
to conciliate the case; but neither the candidate nor the
committee has - utilized its statutory right to the

informal methods of conference, conciliation, and persuasion.

IV. Recommendation
It is recommended that the Commission find probable
cause to believe a violation has been committed of 2 U.S.C.

§434 (a) (1) .

WILLIAM OLDAKER
GENERAL COUNSEL

DATE: oy_y7 )
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duiy 1978 w ~ Report of Receipts and Expandnures

" Fedetsl Liection Co

‘

ECEIVE

C" .n{. fLE{‘ ?ON

128 sy £ R | for a Candidate or

; m’.’; iS"iO};
“Principal Campaign Committee S

{Te bu ued only in campaigns in which gross receipts o7 WMSZ&Q &"‘}PP l l‘b

$50,000 per election; huddatch:cuwmmwhclmlammqqm ' .
mittse; and no iIndependent Wmcnmmdomw&om%u\d ward ;FAESEN(A“VES

3. _Ked Schneier for Congress Committee 2 10.# 059579

Namg of Candidate o7 Committes {in full)

/\,. __1 Barrison Street ' ' 3 House N.Y. 17

Address {numbac end sireat) Otfice Sought Sis1e/Disrrics

INew York, I'ew York 10013

City, State, and ZIP Cods O3 Creck H address is difterent than previously reported

4. Type of Repornt

0O Ap:il 10 Report O October 10 Report O Tenth Day Pre-Etection Rgpon
O July 10 Report ) 0O January 31 Repont - X Thirtieth Day Post-Election Report

Check if appropriate O Amended filing
0 Terminstion Repont

SUNYVLZRY OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE
(Fisures mzy be rov=2o2 to nracost éaller)

throosh e cx Cotober §

This oonod

€9.81

fa¥el -
l\-‘sqo"e

TR
- Z)-')U

. Exoenditures 200
tremized {use Schaide l,;_;,.OO____
Unitemized . ,N,-_t.z,?_.'-os
FE —_ -
fctat Exgengitures 4.3“/_1 -06‘ ,921.89

——y o~
. CaihvonHand atciose of reparting peried L. .. .. .. 19.55
. Dﬂ" and oblizations owed to the committee (use Schcduh GC) -
Debts ang eblizations owed by the commitice {us2 Schedule 6C) 1€65.59

certify that ] have examined this Report 8nd 10 the best of my knowdedge and belied itis trul sorrect and completa

v
Cotrtyer 10, 1976 ___hied Uchneler .,.,?7 - 7 7

¥ ‘/*\
- ,/} Y A4 e~
(% inas ;)c,f" ~trurerorCen

(Date) (Typed inprme cf Treasurer or CoanaiZstel

ot Tiloininnof $5liy, tiro oy, of ircomplete LT meticn may salielt the pocson spning thitNe Mi x) i?‘,op:f)f{ 5 ¢! 2U$ C. 1437 or ) 240,
(' carTieray it of 'ovm) g 3

fyinformoteon e ied horein iy NSt be
L Ao s'e o U by a0y Bir a0 Yor pupoes of
A patinng Of Tor wny o mmergeal
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R Offce of the Clerk SEe N ]
\\“ N : "7 Washington, D.C. T T TRt o R s e otk d g sty iy
Q &)‘5’ ‘ as on, . D= "~C"T i R

\\\\ REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITU‘I}E% 9 PN12: 59 -
. X - I - CEA . : l-c Wr oSy
g\\- CANDIDATE R (
AL FOR NOMINATION OR ELECTION TO THE US. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
fed Schneier 17th--New York — |3
(Full Name of Candidate) (District and State of Candidate)
. 1 Barrison Stireet Democrat-Literal
(Street) (Party AfSliation)

— New York, K. Y, 10013
(City, State, ZIP code)
O Check if New Address

TYPE OF REPORT

(Check Appropriate Box and Complete, if Applicable)
™1 March 10 renort G Termination report
 June 10 rerort LN DM o5t - T Suspension report
= Seplember 10 re; ort PR irary Riozr Amerndnment to report
{2 January 81 report \\—““—"/—

T~ Fifteenth day report precedine .- election on
(Primory, penerzl, rrezizl mim -7, eaucus, or converrion) (Date)

Fifth dax report precedire e clection on -
(Primery, pener), rjen.al, mne®, caurds, or convention) (Date)

CERTIFICATION OF NO RICEIrTS OR EXPENDITURES

2 Therehy cortily that T have had no recci; s and have made no expenditures during this reperting period

{rom thru

VERIFICATION BY OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF THE CANDIDATE
/ Ny
State of VAN EA) X2

. / -~ SsS.
Countyof __/\ =70 [DKAK
I, . hed Schneler , being duly sworn, depose (affirm) and say
; (Fuil Name of Candidate)
s that this Report of Receipts and Expenditures is complete, true. and corr 4

g-.:xture of Canr’xdate)\

2

: p
k. Subscribed and swomn to (affirmed) before me this LS“_ day of _/,/C}‘?%‘/ AD, 19/

J e _[)W—q

{Notary Public) Moy, LO(_-

[sEAL) My commission expires

RETURN COMPLLTED REPORT AND ATTACHMENTS
The Clerk, U.S. House of Representatives
Ofice of Records and Registration
1036 Lonzworth Hoose Office Bailding
Washingtvn, D.C. 20515 B
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‘ [ ;‘ Complete ;
2 tems 1, 2,
Add your.add'mu s 3,

reverse, th the .'HEIU“‘V TO"* space on

1. The following service is

~

@ SENDER: Complete itern; !, 2, and. )
Add your address in the
reverse.

3, o
"RETURN space oa

1. The following service is requested (check one).
(] Show to whom and date delivered
D Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢ D Show ¢
(J RESTRICTED DELIVERY. : © whom, date, & address of
Show to whom and date delivered............. 65¢ D RESTRICTED DELIVERY,

D Show o whom nd e il | Show to whom and date delivered............. 63¢
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery/85¢ L S RIcTED R,
how to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢

requested (check one),
[ Show to whom and date delivered )

delivery.. 35¢
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——
2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED 7o, B

— e

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: - : TS '
REGISTERED NO. |. CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO. ) : CLE DESCRIPTION;
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W R/ 15 - KBRS b (0047 CERTIFIED No. INSURED No.
(Always obtain signature of addrassee or agent) u/ﬂ/e 2/ - Af Joo -0o0a

I have received the article described above. {Abways obtain signaturs of addressee or agent)
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SIGNATURE O Addressee O Authorieed agent SIGNATUR ed the article described above
\v' o V _‘ 2P O Autborizd agen
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
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WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463
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1325 K Street, N.W..Washington, D.C. 20463

., .o -

SUSAN TIFFT
(202)382-4112
FEC RELEASES
LIST OF "NON-FILERS"

LASHINGTON-OCTOBER 30 — The fhc today published the names of House and Senate candidates and

their "principal cempaign committees" which failed to file the requirgd 10-day "?re—election"

report of their campaign finances | due October 23,-1976.

In_addition to . publishing<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>